RESOLUTION NO. 2004-201

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE ACCEPTING A GRANT AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE OFFICE OF TRAFFIC SAFETY (OTS) IN THE AMOUNT OF \$124,100 FOR SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS

WHEREAS, raising driver and pedestrian awareness and enhancing public safety is important to the City of Elk Grove; and accepting grant funds from the State Office of Traffic Safety is an important step towards meeting that goal; and

WHEREAS, City staff recommends that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove amend the 2004-2005 revenue and expenditure budget by \$124,100 to reflect acceptance of grant funds from the State Office of Traffic Safety.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager or his designee to execute a grant agreement with the State Office of Traffic Safety in the amount of \$124,100 for safety improvements within the City of Elk Grove

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 18th day of August 2004.

SØPHÍA SCHERMAN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

PEGGY E. JACKSON, CITY CLERK

APPROVEDAS TO FORM:

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2004-201

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO SS **CITY OF ELK GROVE**

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on the 18th day of August 2004 by the following vote:

AYES 3: COUNCILMEMBERS: Scherman, Soares, Briggs

NOES 0: **COUNCILMEMBERS:**

ABSTAIN 2: COUNCILMEMBERS: Cooper, Leary

ABSENT 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:



lackson, City Clerk Peaav É City of Elk Grove, California